Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 – 135

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER, ROMEO F. TABARNILLA TO OPEN AN ACCOUNT WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) – JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO AND FURTHER DESIGNATING THEM AS THE AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES FOR ANY OFFICIAL TRANSACTIONS RELATIVE THERETO

WHEREAS, per Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) executed by and between the Municipal Government of Mina represented by the Municipal Mayor, Hon. Rey P. Grabato and the seven (7) KC-NCDDP TIER 2 recipient barangays concerned represented by their respective punong barangays, namely: 1.) Agmanaphao, 2) Bangac, 3.) Capul-an, 4.) Janipa-an West, 5.) Singay, 6.) Tolarucan and 7.) Yugot, Barangays above-mentioned shall transfer the amount of One Hundred Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00) each to the Mina Municipal Treasury as Barangay counterpart to augment the salaries of KALAHI CIDSS – NCDDP workers assigned by the DSWD Regional Office VI and other miscellaneous expenses for the implementation of KC – NCDDP Tier 2 subprojects in the said seven (7) barangays of the Municipality;

WHEREAS, it is also stipulated in MOA the role of the parties concerned in as far as management and disbursement of the said fund;

WHEREAS, the money transferred to the Municipal Treasury shall be deposited to the bank, specifically the LBP-Janiuay Branch prior to its disbursement for a specific purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER, ROMEO F. TABARNILLA TO OPEN AN ACCOUNT WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) — JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO AND FURTHER DESIGNATING THEM AS THE AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES FOR ANY OFFICIAL TRANSACTIONS RELATIVE THERETO.

Resolved further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this **28**th day of September **2017**, on motion of **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Ariel V. Novo and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	e foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-135